‘To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having

made all reasonable enquiries, each of the Placees and its ultimate

beneficial owners (where applicable) is an Independent Third Party and

none of the Placees have become a substantial shareholder of the

Company (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) as a result of the Placing.

‘The gross proceeds and net proceeds (after deduction of commission and

other expenses of the Placing) from the Placing will be HK$6.0 million

and approximately HK$5.7 million, respectively, representing a net issue

price of approximately HK$0.095 per Placing Share. It is expected that

the net proceeds will be applied to replenish the general working capital

so as to ensure sufficient liquidity for the Group’s operation in Hong

Kong.

‘EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING OF THE PLACING

‘The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

the completion of the Placing are set out below:

   Immediately before   Immediate after completion of

   completion of the Placing   the Placing

   Number of   %   Number of   %

   Shares   (approx.)   Shares   (approx.)

Hong Kong Gaoqi Biological

 Technology Company Limited

 (“HK Gauci”) (Note)   220,475,000   24.91   220,475,000   23.33

Mr. Ou Yafei   147,864,000   16.71   147,864,000   15.65

Public Shareholders:

Placees   –  –   60,000,000   6.35

Other public Shareholders   516,661,000   58.38   516,661,000   54.67

Total   885,000,000   100.00   945,000,000   100.00

Note: Mr. Xu Jianchun (“Mr. Xu”), the Chairman of the Company and an

executive Director, is the director of HK Gaoqi (Hongkong Gaoqi

Biological Technology Company Ltd [香港高崎生物科技有限公司]),

which holds 24.91% Shares as at the date of this announcement, and

the director of Houp BioTechnology Limited (“HBT Limited”),

which holds 9.78% of equity interests in HK Gaoqi. Mr. Xu is

interested in HK Gaoqi through his 25.55% direct beneficial interest

and 9.78% through HBT Limited. HBT Limited, a company

incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, has two classes of shares,

namely class A and class B, in which shareholders of class A and